

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 15-497 Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief Sirius XM Radio, Inc. v. Flo & Eddie, Inc.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

The National Association of Broadcasters
seeks leave to file an amicus curiae brief
in support of Defendant-Appellant

MOVING PARTY: National Association of Broadcasters Amicus Curiae OPPOSING PARTY: Flo & Eddie, Inc.

Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Stephen B. Kinnaird OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Henry Gradstein

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

PAUL HASTINGS LLP Gradstein & Marzano

875 15th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005 6310 San Vicente Blvd Suite 510, Los Angeles, CA 90048

202-551-1799, stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com 323-776-3100, hgradstein@gradstein.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: United States District Court for the Southern District Court of New York Hon. Colleen McMahon, District Judge

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Stephen B. Kinnaird Date: 8/5/15 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

15-1164-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES 1 THROUGH 10,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District Court of New York
Hon. Colleen McMahon, District Judge

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC.**

Stephen B. Kinnaird
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Record Companies Are the Primary Holders of Copyright in Sound Recordings.....	3
B. Record Companies Have Long Encouraged the Radio Broadcast of Sound Recordings, without Any Claim of Compensation, So As To Maximize Record Sales	4
C. Record Companies Have Reaped Enormous Economic Benefits from Radio Airplay	9
D. Congress Has Denied Federal Copyright in Over-The-Air Radio Broadcasts of Sound Recordings because of the Historical Symbiosis of the Recording and Radio Industries	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THERE IS NO NEW YORK COMMON LAW OF COPYRIGHT IN RADIO BROADCASTS OF SOUND RECORDINGS	14
A. Common Law Copyright Is Limited To Reproduction.....	14
B. Copyright Does Not Encompass Performance Rights, Much Less Any Claimed Exclusive Right in Radio Broadcasts of Sound Recordings.....	16
C. This Court Should Not Extend Common-Law Copyright To Radio Broadcast of Sound Recordings	19
D. Equitable Factors Militate against Expanding the Common Law Rights Retroactively or beyond the Rights in Post-1972 Sound Recordings under Federal Law	21
II. RESPONDENT ABANDONED ANY RADIO BROADCAST RIGHT IN PRE-1972 RECORDINGS BY EXTENSIVE SOLICITATION OF AIRPLAY	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ANALYZING THE REQUISITES OF COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT AND UNFAIR COMPETITION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Broadcasting Is Not a Distribution of Sound Recordings Actionable Under <i>Naxos II</i>	28
B. Unfair Competition Requires Bad Faith and Special Damages.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonneville Int’l Corp. v. Peters</i> , 347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>CA, Inc. v. Simple.com, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	30
<i>Camelot Assocs. Corp. v. Camelot Design & Dev. LLC</i> , 750 N.Y.S.2d 155 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	29
<i>Capitol Records Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	22
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) (<i>Naxos I</i>)	14, 27, 29
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540, 555 (N.Y. 2005) (<i>Naxos II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlain v. Feldman</i> , 300 N.Y. 135 (1949)	21
<i>Colt Indus. S’holder Litig. v. Colt Indus. Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185 (N.Y. 1991)	24
<i>Ferris v. Frohman</i> , 223 U.S. 424 (1912)	17, 18
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 13-23182-CIV, 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015)	22
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	19, 28
<i>Gurnee v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 184 (N.Y. 1982)	25
<i>Jerome H. Remick & Co. v. Am. Auto. Accessories Co.</i> , 5 F.2d 411 (6th Cir. 1925)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>LoPresti v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 275 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	29
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 101 N.Y.S.2d 483 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1950).....	18
<i>National Comics Publ’ns, Inc. v. Fawcett Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 191 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1951)	27
<i>Palmer v. DeWitt</i> , 47 N.Y. 532 (N.Y. 1872)	14, 16, 17
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86, 88 (2d Cir. 1940)	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Petrova</i> , 213 N.Y.S. 434 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1925).....	18
<i>Roy Exp. Co. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1982)	3, 18, 28, 29, 30
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 202 (1917).....	24
<i>Saratoga Vichy Spring Co., Inc. v. Lehman</i> , 625 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Tompkins v. Halleck</i> , 133 Mass. 32 (1882)	18
<i>United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors and Publishers</i> , No. CIV.A. 42-245, 1950 WL 42273 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 1950).....	23
<i>United States v. Broad. Music Inc.</i> , No. 64 CIV. 3787, 1994 WL 901652 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1994).....	23
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
17 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	28
§ 106.....	11, 13, 28
§ 112(a).....	11
§ 114(d).....	13, 14, 21, 26
§ 114(g)(2).....	13, 23
§ 301(c).....	11
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105–304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....	13
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104–39, 109 Stat. 336.....	12, 13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 901(a)(2).....	24
Sound Recording Amendment of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92–140, 85 Stat. 391.....	11
Other Authorities	
6 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2015).....	3
Adam D. Renhoff, <i>The Consequences of “Consideration Payments”: Lessons from Radio Payola</i> (2010).....	6
<i>Calif. Setting The Tempo in Sounds, Song, Style</i> , BILLBOARD (Apr. 9, 1966).....	9
<i>In Re: Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for Ephemeral Recording and Digital Performance of Sound Recordings (Web IV)</i> , Docket No. 15-CRB-0001-WR (Copyright Royalty Board), Hearing Tr. (April 30, 2015).....	8
Michael C. Keith, <i>THE RADIO STATION</i> (8th ed. 2010).....	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
E.J. Macgillivray, A TREATISE UPON THE LAW OF COPYRIGHT IN THE UNITED KINGDOM AND THE DOMINIONS OF THE CROWN, AND IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1902)	16, 17
Eaton S. Drone, A TREATISE ON THE LAW PROPERTY IN INTELLECTUAL PRODUCTIONS IN GREAT BRITAIN AND THE UNITED STATES (1879).....	16, 18
Edison Research and Triton Digital, <i>The Infinite Dial 2015</i> , available at http://www.edisonresearch.com/the-infinite-dial-2015	8
“Ex’s” <i>Striking It Rich on W. Coast</i> , BILLBOARD (Dec. 11, 1965).....	9
Fredric Dannen, HIT MEN (1990)	7, 8
G. Sidak & D. Kronemeyer, <i>The ‘New Payola’ and the American Record Industry: Transactions Costs and Precautionary Acts For Illicit Services</i> , 10 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (1987)	7, 10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105–796 (1998).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104–274 (1995).....	13
James N. Dertouzos, <i>Radio Airplay and the Record Industry: An Economic Analysis</i> (2008), available at https://www.nab.org/documents/resources/061008_Dertouzos_Ptax.pdf	10
Joeri Mol & Nachoem Wijnberg, <i>Competition, Selection and Rock and Roll: The Economics of Payola and Authenticity</i> , 41 J. ECON. ISSUES 701 (2007)	5, 6, 7
Marc Eliot, ROCKONOMICS: THE MONEY BEHIND THE MUSIC (1989)	6
Mark R. Fratrick, <i>How Will the Radio Industry Be Affected by Pre-1972 Music Performers’ Fees</i> (July 27, 2015), available at http://www.biakelsey.com/pdf/ImpactOfPre72MusicRoyalties.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nate Rau, <i>Sony Nashville CEO Talks Importance of Country Radio,</i> ” THE TENNESSEAN (Feb. 25, 2015, available at http://www.tennessean.com/story/money/industries/music/2015/02/20/sony-nashville-ceo-talks-importance-country-radio/23768711/	8
Nielsen, <i>Radio Airplay and Music Sales 2013</i> , available at http://www.nab.org/documents/newsRoom/pdfs/Nielsen_Airplay_Sales_Study.pdf	10
Nielsen, <i>State of the Media: Audio Today</i> , available at http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/insights/reports/2015/state-of-the-media-audio-today-a-focus-on-black-and-hispanic-audiences.html	8
PBS Newshour, <i>Music Revolt</i> (July 4, 2002) , available at http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/entertainment-july-dec02-musicrevolt_7-4	4
<i>The Power of Radio: Nielsen Study Show Radio Drives Music Sales,</i> Inside Radio (Oct. 29, 2012 – Oct. 27, 2013).....	10
Press Release, FCC, Broadcast Station Totals as of June 30, 2015 (July 8, 2015), available at https://www.fcc.gov/document/broadcast-station-totals-june-30-2015	21
R. Serge Denisoff, <i>SOLID GOLD, THE POPULAR RECORD INDUSTRY</i> (1975).....	7
Richard A. Peterson & David G. Berger, <i>Cycles in Symbol Production: The Case of Popular Music</i> , 40 AM. SOCIOLOGICAL REV. 158 (1975).....	4, 5
Robert L. Hilliard & Michael C. Keith, <i>The Broadcast Century and Beyond</i> (2010).....	4, 5
Ronald H. Coase, <i>Payola in Radio and Television Broadcasting</i> , 22 J.L. & ECON. 269 (1979).....	6
S. Rep. No. 93-983 (1974).....	12
